Ontario Securities Commission Commission des valeurs mobilières de l'Ontario

22nd Floor 20 Queen Street West Toronto ON M5H 3S8 22e étage 20, rue queen ouest Toronto ON M5H 3S8

FILE NO.: 2018-13

IN THE MATTER OF LYNNE RAE NICKFORD (aka LYNNE RAE ZLOTNIK dba LYNNE ZLOTNIK WEALTH MANAGEMENT)

D. Grant Vingoe, Vice-Chair and Chair of the Panel

May 7, 2018

ORDER

(Subsections 127(1) and 127(10) of the Securities Act, RSO 1990, c S.5)

WHEREAS the Ontario Securities Commission held a hearing in writing to consider a request by Staff of the Ontario Securities Commission (**Staff**) for an order imposing sanctions against Lynne Rae Nickford (aka Lynne Rae Zlotnik dba Lynne Zlotnik Wealth Management (**LZMW**)) (**Nickford**) pursuant to subsections 127(1) and 127(10) of the Securities Act, RSO 1990, c S.5 (the **Act**);

ON READING the findings of the British Columbia Securities Commission (the **BCSC**) dated August 8, 2017 and the decision of the BCSC dated February 2, 2018 with respect to Nickford and on reading the materials filed by Staff, and filed by Nickford;

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. pursuant to paragraph 2 of subsection 127(1) of the Act, trading in securities or derivatives of LZWM shall cease permanently;
- 2. pursuant to paragraph 2 of subsection 127(1) of the Act, trading in any securities or derivatives by Nickford shall cease permanently;
- 3. pursuant to paragraph 2.1 of subsection 127(1) of the Act, the acquisition of any securities by Nickford shall cease permanently;
- 4. pursuant to paragraph 3 of subsection 127(1) of the Act, any exemptions contained in Ontario securities law shall not apply to Nickford permanently;
- 5. pursuant to paragraphs 7 and 8.1 of subsection 127(1) of the Act, Nickford shall resign any positions that she holds as a director or officer of any issuer or registrant;
- 6. pursuant to paragraphs 8 and 8.2 of subsection 127(1) of the Act, Nickford is prohibited permanently from becoming or acting as a director or officer of any issuer or registrant;

- 7. pursuant to paragraph 8.5 of subsection 127(1) of the Act, Nickford is prohibited permanently from becoming or acting as a registrant, investment fund manager or promoter; and
- 8. pursuant to subsection 9(1)(b) of the SPPA, all of Nickford's written submissions shall be kept confidential.

"D. Grant Vingoe"

D. Grant Vingoe